

**RESOLUTION NO. 242**

**AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 FOR THE DALESSANDRO BOULEVARD RESURFACING PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF COLONIE**

Introduced: 6/11/07

By Public Works Committee and Mr. Aidala:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 217 for 2006, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Department of Transportation to resurface a portion of Dalessandro Boulevard at a cost of \$166,750, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with the NYS Department of Transportation to extend the term to December 31, 2010 and reflect a \$9,535 increase in costs due to increased asphalt prices, and

WHEREAS, The sum of One Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty dollars and no cents (\$166,750) has already been appropriated for deposit with the State Comptroller pursuant to the agreement, and

WHEREAS, The County is responsible for 100% of the cost of the project, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with the NYS Transportation Department to extend the term of the agreement authorized in Resolution No. 217 for 2006 to December 31, 2010 and to amend the amount of the agreement to \$176,285, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the additional sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Five dollars (\$9,535) is hereby appropriated from D5112.4 4075 for deposit with the State Comptroller, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

*Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/11/07*